

Nos. 13-1074, 13-1075

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

KWAI FUN WONG, CONSERVATOR
Respondent.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lisa Blue Baron	Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	<i>Counsel of Record</i> CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th St. NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 965-3500	777 6th St. NW, Suite 520 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 944-2839 jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com
<i>President, American Association for Justice</i>	<i>Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

INTRODUCTION 5

I. THE TEXT OF THE FEDERAL TORT
CLAIMS ACT SUPPORTS
APPLICATION OF EQUITABLE
TOLLING OF THE TIME LIMITS IN 28
U.S.C. § 2401(b)..... 8

A. The Limitations Periods in 28
U.S.C. § 2401(b) Are Presumed to
be Subject to Equitable Tolling in
the Absence of a Clear Statement
by Congress to the Contrary. 9

B. Consent to Liability “To the Same
Extent As a Private Individual”
Indicates Congressional Intent
That Time Limitations Be Subject
to Equitable Tolling..... 13

C. Statutory Command That Claims
Not Filed Within Limitations
Periods Be “Forever Barred” Does
Not Prohibit Courts From

	Equitably Tolling Time Limits in Appropriate Cases.....	14
II.	APPLICATION OF EQUITABLE TOLLING TO FTCA TIME LIMITATIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONGRESS'S COMPENSATORY PURPOSE.....	18
III.	DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED TO USE EQUITABLE TOLLING IN APPROPRIATE CASES TO AVOID DEPRIVATIONS OF CLAIMANTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	23
	A. District Courts Should Be Permitted to Apply Equitable Tolling to Avoid Depriving Claimants of Their Right to a Hearing on Their FTCA Claims for Reasons Beyond Their Control.	23
	B. District Courts Should Be Permitted to Apply Equitable Tolling to Avoid Depriving Claimants of Their Right to Access to Courts Where Government Actions Resulted in Claimant's Failure to Comply With FTCA Time Limits.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	12
<i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 16, 20
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Benge v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	27, 29, 30
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	18, 19
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	9
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	13
<i>Glarner v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994)	8

<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	19
<i>Irwin v. Veterans Administration</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	10
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	16
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	17
<i>Kokotis v. United States Postal Service</i> , 223 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	11, 14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	28
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8, 15

<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	16
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	26
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	15
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)	8, 22
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	12
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Swekel v. City of River Rouge</i> , 119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1047 (1998)	31
<i>T.L. v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen General</i>	

<i>Committee of Adjustment, Central Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), vacated, 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. granted sub nom., <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2873 (2014)	8, 24, 25
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	13
<i>Zimmerman Brush Co. v. Fair Employment Practices Commission</i> , 411 N.E.2d 277 (Ill. 1980)	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c).....	10
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 48, ¶¶ 851 <i>et seq.</i>	25

Other Authorities

Bourne, Richard W., <i>A Day Late, A Dollar Short: Opening A Governmental Snare Which Tricks Poor Victims Out of Medical Malpractice Claims</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 87 (2000)	20
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess., app. 2 (1862)	5
Figley, Paul F. & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	6
Higginbotham, Laurie & Jamal Alsaffar, <i>Navigating The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 47 Trial 14 (2011).....	6
Richman, Joe, <i>The Day A Bomber Hit The Empire State Building</i> , NPR <i>All Things Considered</i> , July 28, 2008.....	18
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Twilight for the Strict Construction of Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1245 (2014).....	7, 16

Sisk, Gregory C., *The Continuing Drift of
Federal Sovereign Immunity
Jurisprudence*, 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev.
517 (2008) 18

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.6 2
